

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOE MANSKY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERICK G. KAARDAL  
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson  
150 South Fifth Street  
Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 465-0927  
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com

WENCONG FA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
E-mail: wf@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THERE IS DEEP TENSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MAY IMPOSE A BLANKET BAN ON ALL POLITICAL SPEECH.....	10
A. The D.C. Circuit and the Fifth Circuit Share the Eighth Circuit’s Expansive View of the Government’s Power to Ban Speech.....	10

B. The Fourth Circuit and the Seventh Circuit Hold That a Complete Ban on Political Speech Cannot Be Reconciled with the First Amendment..... 13

C. The Oregon Court of Appeals and the United States District Court for the District of Arizona Have Invalidated Bans on Passive Political Speech at the Polling Place..... 15

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ..... 18

III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS A RECURRING ISSUE CONCERNING CORE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

**Appendix**

A. Opinion of the Eighth Circuit, filed Feb. 28, 2017 .....A-1

B. Opinion of the District Court, filed Mar. 23, 2015 .....B-1

C. Interim Order of the District Court, filed Oct. 15, 2014 .....C-1

D. Opinion of the Eighth Circuit, filed Mar. 13, 2013 ..... D-1

E. District Court Order, filed Apr. 29, 2011 .....E-1

F. Order Denying Petition, filed May 7, 2013..... F-1

G.	“Please I.D. Me” Button .....	G-1
H.	Tea Party T-Shirts .....	H-1
I.	Election Day Policy .....	I-1

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	4, 18-19
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	passim
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>CBS Inc. v. Smith</i> , 681 F. Supp. 794 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	21
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Clean-Up ’84 v. Heinrich</i> , 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	21
<i>Florida Comm. for Liability Reform v. McMillan</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1536 (M.D. Fla. 1988).....	19

<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	20
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	10
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	23
<i>Marlin v. D.C. Bd. of Election &amp; Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	6, 10-11, 19
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 134 S. Ct. 824 (2013) .....	8, 25
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , No. 10-cv-04401 (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2015) (order granting Defendants’ motions for summary judgment) .....	1
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2014) .....	1
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 7
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	1
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 849 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 24
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	18

<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	13-14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	20
<i>Picray v. Secretary of State</i> , 140 Or. App. 592 (1996), <i>aff'd by an equally</i> <i>divided court</i> , 325 Or. 279 (1997) .....	16-18, 22
<i>Reed v. Purcell</i> , No. 10-CV-2324, 2010 WL 4394289 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2010) .....	15-16, 23
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 11-13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	18
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	9
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State</i> <i>Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008). .....	18
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014). .....	14-15

### **Constitution**

Or. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	17
------------------------------	----

## Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
-----------------------	---

## State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-515.....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 4942.....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430(a).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 211B.04.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11, subd. 1.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11, subd. 4.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.35, subd. 2(d).....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211(1).....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-19.....	22
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-104(1).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.695(4).....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-180(B).....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b)(1).....	22
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 61.010(a).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17 § 2508(a).....	22

## Miscellaneous

- Huffington Post,  
*MIT Voters Flagged at Polls for Suspected  
 Electioneering, Explain They're Not Shilling for  
 Mitt Romney*, (Nov. 6, 2012),  
[http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/11/06/mit-  
 voters-flagged-at-polls-for-suspected-  
 electioneering-explain-not-shilling-for-  
 romney\\_n\\_2084332.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/11/06/mit-voters-flagged-at-polls-for-suspected-electioneering-explain-not-shilling-for-romney_n_2084332.html)..... 23
- Fallon, Richard H.,  
*Making Sense of Overbreadth*,  
 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991) ..... 23
- Fischer, Roger A.,  
*Tippecanoe and Trinkets Too* (1988) ..... 18
- The Federalist  
 No. 48 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961). ..... 21
- Tucker, Kimberly J.,  
 “You Can’t Wear That to Vote”:  
*The Constitutionality of State Laws  
 Prohibiting the Wearing of Political  
 Message Buttons at Polling Places*,  
 32 T. Marshall L. Rev. 61 (2006). ..... 22
- Woodruff, James J. II,  
*Freedom of Speech & Election Day at  
 the Polls: Thou Doth Protest Too Much*,  
 65 Mercer L. Rev. 331 (2014)..... 22-23
